RESOLUTION NO. 2022-145

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT THE DONATION OF A MOTORCYCLE FROM OFFICER TY LENEHAN'S FAMILY VALUED AT APPROXIMATELY \$15,000 ON BEHALF OF THE ELK GROVE POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Police Department's (EGPD) motor officer, Ty Lenehan, died in the line of duty on January 21, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Officer Lenehan worked for Galt Police Department (Galt PD) as a motor officer prior to coming to EGPD; and

WHEREAS, Officer Lenehan's family owns the motorcycle Officer Lenehan was issued at Galt PD and wishes to donate the motorcycle to EGPD; and

WHEREAS, EGPD will use the donation to honor and remember Officer Lenehan for the sacrifice he made.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to accept the donation of a motorcycle from Officer Ty Lenehan's family valued at approximately \$15,000 on behalf of the Elk Grove Police Department.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8^{th} day of June 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

MASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-145

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 8, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Vason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California